
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 8 January 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 3 - 4

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 5 - 8



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/01973/FULM: Erection of 25 no. dwellings and associated 
infrastructure

Land At Butt Lane Blackfordby Derby

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement

9 - 24

A2 18/01599/OUTM: Erection of 9 dwellings including associated 
access and parking arrangements (Outline - means of access and 
layout for approval)

115 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2GB

PERMIT 25 - 40

A3 18/02002/FUL: Conversion and extension of existing building to one 
residential dwelling

33-35 High Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 
1WJ

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement

41 - 54

 



301

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 December 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Canny, J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor R Boam), 
J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor J Bridges) and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs S Grant, Mrs C Hammond and Mr J Knightley

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Boam and J Bridges.

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

40. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

42.  A1
18/01534/OUT: MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING B1 (OFFICE) PREMISES 
AND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 6 NO. DWELLINGS, GARAGING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ACCESS ONLY)
Crusher Yard Site Pipeyard Lane Works Pipeyard Lane
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

The Planning and Development Team Manager read out a statement from Councillor R 
Boam, adjoining ward member, advising that there was full support from the residents for 
the application as the current use of the site would involve heavy vehicles driving through 
the villages.

In determining the application Members had regard to the confirmation that the applicant, 
landowners and Council would be willing to enter into an indemnification agreement to 
allow access to the site for bin collections. Members thanked officers for making every 
effort to resolve the only issue they had with the application.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Legrys.
3

Agenda Item 3.



302

Chairman’s initials

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was a follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
as amended by the update sheet (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Virge Richichi For
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager as amended by the update sheet.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.46 pm

4



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
to Planning Committee 

 
8 January 2019 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for G
[...]
ried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 25 no. dwellings and associated infrastructure  Report Item No  

A1  
 

Land At Butt Lane Blackfordby Derby    Application Reference  
18/01973/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 432561 
Grid Reference (N) 318158 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Chris Smith 
 
Case Officer: 
Ebbony Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
2 November 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
30 November 2018 

8 Week Date: 
1 February 2019 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

9

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Reasons for Approval 
 
Reason for Call In 
 
The application is called in to Planning Committee by Councillor McKendrick on the basis of the 
site being outside Limits to Development and is an over extensive development. 
 
Proposal 
 
This is a full application for the erection of 25 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 
 
Consultations 
 
Objections have been received from third parties and Ashby De La Zouch Town Council, no 
objections have been received from other statutory consultees, with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority requesting additional information. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
The application site is outside the Limits to Development, in the adopted North West 
Leicestershire Local Plan.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The key issues are: 
 
- Principle of Development 
- Density, Siting, Design and Impact upon Character  
- Impact upon Heritage Assets 
- Access, Highway Safety and Public Footpaths 
- Impact upon Residential Amenity 
- Coal Mining and Contamination 
- Flood Risk and Drainage 
- Impact on the River Mease Special Area of Conservation/SSSI 
- Ecology and Archaeology 
- Developer Contributions 
 
The report below looks at these details, and Officers conclude that the details are satisfactory. 
The detailed scheme meets the requirements of relevant NWLDC policies. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - Subject to no material concerns being raised by the Lead Local 
Flood Authority, Permit, subject to a legal agreement and conditions 
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed 
report. 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 25 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
at land to the east of Butt Lane, Blackfordby. 
 
An application for outline planning permission with access (ref: 15/00083/OUTM) was refused 
on the 3 July 2015 but subsequently allowed at appeal on the 7th December 2016 (appeal ref: 
APP/G2435/W/15/3137258) for up to 81 dwellings, subject to a Section 106 agreement which 
secured contributions towards affordable housing, play and open space, the River Mease SAC, 
the provision of National Forest planting, a library contribution, travel pack contribution, bus 
pass contribution, bus stop improvements scheme, bus stop works contribution, construction 
traffic scheme, travel plan, travel plan monitoring fee and education contributions.  
 
The first reserved matters application (ref: 17/01556/REMM) relating to the redevelopment of 
the site for 71 dwellings, internal access roads, landscaping, open space and woodland planting 
was approved in April 2018.  A subsequent application for the second and final reserved matters 
application (ref: 18/01975/REMM) for the remaining 10 dwellings is current under consideration 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
This application relates to a new, separate scheme for 25 dwellings, comprising four 2 
bedroomed dwellings, fifteen 3 bedroomed dwellings and six 4 bedroomed dwellings.   
 
The scheme for the additional 25 dwellings, falls within the 'red edge boundary' of the original 
application for 81 dwellings ref: 15/00083/OUTM. 
 
Recent Planning History:- 
 
18/01975/REMM - Erection of 10 no. dwellings (Phase 2) - Reserved matters of scale, layout, 
landscaping and appearance to outline planning permission APP/G2435/W/15/3137258 - 
Pending Consideration. 
 
18/02122/NMA - Non materials amendment to planning permission reference 17/01556/REMM 
to
[...]
ikely to have a significant effect on the 
internationally important interest features of the River Mease SAC, or any of the features of 
special scientific interest of the River Mease SSSI.   
 
There are no other material impacts identified, that would indicate that the proposal is not in 
compliance with the NPPF or local development plan policies.  Accordingly the application is 
recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
A legal agreement is currently under negotiation and subject to the acceptability of this, it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the imposition of planning 
conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - Subject to no material concerns being raised by the Lead Local 
Flood Authority, permit, subject to a legal agreement and the following conditions:- 
 
1. Time 
2. In accordance with Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Finished Floor and Ground Levels 
5. Boundary Treatments 
6. Hard and Soft Landscaping 
7. Obscure Glazing 
8. External Lighting 
9. Surface Water Discharge by Sustainable Means 
10. Construction Method Statement 
11. Foul Drainage Discharge 
12. Land Contamination 
13. Access in accordance with the submitted plans 
14. Vehicular and Pedestrian Visibility Splays 
15. Parking and Turning 

22



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

16. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
17. Public Right(s) of Way 
18. Development in accordance with Ecological Mitigation Scheme and Landscape and  
 Ecological Management Plan 
 
Plus any other conditions as may be required by the Lead Local Flood Authority 
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of 9 dwellings including associated access and 
parking arrangements (Outline - means of access and layout 
for approval) 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
115 Station Road
[...]
pment. 
 
NWLDC - Affordable Housing Enabler has no comments to make as the development is 
below the threshold where affordable housing would be required. 
 
NWLDC - Conservation Officer objects to the provision of a detached car port to the frontage 
of no. 115 Station Road and raises concerns about the demolition and rebuilding of the front 
boundary wall to no. 117 Station Road. 
 
NWLDC - Environmental Protection has no objections subject to conditions. 
 
NWLDC - Environmental Protection (Contaminated Land) has no objections subject to 
conditions. 
 
NWLDC - Tree Officer has no objections subject to conditions. 
 
NWLDC - Waste Services have provided guidance on the bin collection requirements for the 
development. 
 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

Severn Trent Water has no objections subject to conditions. 
 
Third Party Representations 
Four letters of representations have been received objecting to the application with the 
comments raised summarised as follows: 
 
- The demolition of the historical Station Road wall and architectural pillars to nos. 115 

and 117 Station Road should be avoided as this is a breach of the conservation area 
setting of the development. The same would also apply to the outbuilding to the rear of 
no. 115. 

- The proposed car port would alter the look of the property and would not be in keeping 
with conservation guidelines. 

- The number of reported accidents in the supporting documentation does not accurately 
reflect the amount of accidents which have occurred. 

- The gradient of the road and speeding of traffic has contributed to the accidents which 
have occurred with the volume of traffic associated with the development increasing the 
risks to highway safety. 

- Queuing traffic on Station Road would hinder the ability for vehicles to enter and exit the 
site. 

- The width of the highway would be insufficient for a fire engine to access the
[...]
ed concerns 
in relation to the repositioning of the front boundary wall at no. 117 Station Road as well as the 
provision of a car port to the frontage of no. 115 Station Road given that these would harm the 
significance of the heritage asset. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the comments of the Council's Conservation Officer it is noted that at the 
time of the consideration of application reference 14/00968/OUT, which remains extant, 
Hugglescote did not have a designated Conservation Area and the permission granted in 
connection with that application resulted not only in the repositioning of the front boundary wall 
to no. 117 but also the demolition of no. 115 and its associated outbuilding. 
 

31



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

In this circumstance it is considered that any harm caused to the significance of the heritage 
asset as a result of the repositioning of the front boundary wall to no. 117 would not warrant a 
refusal of the application given the heritage benefits associated with the retention of no. 115 as 
well as the public benefits of providing nine additional residential units within the Limits to 
Development in a sustainable settlement. On this basis compliance with Paragraph 196 of the 
NPPF is ensured. It is also the case that the Council's Conservation Officer has advised that the 
harm arising as a result of the repositioning of the front boundary wall to no. 117 could be 
mitigated by the replication of characteristic features of this wall (e.g. the corner pier) and the 
imposition of a suitable condition on any consent granted could ensure that an elevation detail 
of the repositioned wall is submitted for approval. 
 
The car port initially proposed to the frontage of no. 115 Station Road to which the Council's 
Conservation Officer objected has now been omitted from the scheme. 
 
Overall the proposed development would be acceptable and accords with Policy He1 of the 
adop
[...]
gh the comments of the Council's Environmental Protection Team outline that conditions 
should be imposed relating to construction hours and that noise and dust should be adequately 
controlled it is considered that the construction of 9 dwellings would not be significantly different 
to the construction of 8 dwellings. In this context it is considered that the imposition of the 
suggested conditions would be unreasonable given that no such conditions were secured as 
part of the scheme permitted under application reference 14/00968/OUT which remains extant. 
It is, however, the case that a note to the applicant would be imposed on any permission 
granted to advise them of the best practices for construction works advised by the Council's 
Environmental Protection Team with it also being the case that any statutory nuisance arising 
from the construction of the development could be addressed separately under Environmental 
Protection legislation. 
 
With regards to future amenities it is considered that the above separation distances and 
relationships with existing development would ensure that no adverse overbearing, 
overshadowing or overlooking impacts would arise. In any event any future occupant would be 
aware of the relationship with neighbouring built forms prior to their purchase. 
 
Trees of a mature stature would be retained in close proximity to plot 2 and as such it is 
inevitable that shadowing implications would occur to this plot at a particular point of the day, 
mainly the later parts of the afternoon/early evening. It is considered that plot 2 and its 
associated amenity area are located in the most viable area, so as to lessen this impact, as well 
as the fact that the impact is limited to a particular part of the day. Subject to the position of 
habitable room windows within plot 2 being carefully considered at the reserved matters stage it 
is considered that the extent of shadowing would not be sufficiently detrimental as to warrant a 
refusa
[...]
ment Control Report 

19. Tree and hedge management and protection plan. 
20. Elevation detail of rebuilt front boundary wall to no. 117 Station Road. 
21. Bin stores and bin collection points. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Conversion and extension of existing building to one 
residential dwelling 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
33-35 High Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire LE65 1WJ  

Application Reference  
18/02002/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 436151 
Grid Reference (N) 314646 
 
Applicant: 
Mrs Elfie Marden 
 
Case Officer: 
Jenny Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
1 November 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
21 December 2018 

8 Week Date: 
27 December 2018 
Extension of Time: 

9 January 2019 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

41

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 8 January 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the planning agent is a close relative of 
Councillor Blunt. 
 
Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the conversion and extension of an existing building to one 
dwelling on land to the rear of No. 33-35 High Street, Packington.  The site was previously part 
of the garden to No. 33-35.  A single storey extension is proposed on the eastern side of the 
existing single storey building.  The dwelling would be served by an existing access off 
Normanton
[...]
f residential gardens.  As the Council does not have a 
specific policy that prevents development on gardens, it is deemed that a reason for refusal on 
the basis of the loss of part of the residential garden could not be justified in this instance.  
 
In terms of social sustainability Packington provides a range of day to day facilities, e.g. a 
primary school, shop, church, village hall, a public house, play area/recreation ground and some 
small-scale employment sites, along with a limited hourly public transport service.  These 
services/facilities are within 800 metres to one km (preferred maximum walking distance) of the 
site.  The centre of Ashby-de-la-Zouch is also located approximately 2.5km from the site, where 
a wider range of services can be found and is considered to be accessible on foot or by cycling.  
Therefore, it is considered that occupiers of the dwellings would not necessarily be dependent 
on the private car.  Taking all of these matters into account it is considered that the site is 
socially sustainable in terms of access to services/facilities. 
 
There would also be very limited economic benefits which would include local construction jobs 
and helping to maintain local services in the area. 
 
In terms of environmental sustainability as set out in more detail below, the proposal would not 
result in any unacceptable impacts on the natural, built or historic environment.   
 
In the overall balance, the proposal would comply with Policy S2 of the Local Plan, and the 
site's social sustainability credentials, lack of unacceptable impacts on the natural, built or 
historic environment and very limited economic benefits all weigh positively in the balance.  It is 
therefore considered that the proposal represents a sustainable form of development. 
 
Highway Safety 
Concerns have been raised by the Parish Council and residents in respect of highway safety, in 
particular relating to an increase in use of the narrow access drive, and visibi
[...]
ties and harm to heritage assets could not be justified in this case.  The 
proposal would not adversely impact on the character and visual amenities of the area, trees, 
ecology, flood risk/drainage and the River Mease SAC/SSSI.  There are no other relevant 
material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted.  It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION, PERMIT subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
following conditions: 
 
1 - time limit 
2 - approved plans 
3 - ground levels 
4 - external materials and details 
5 - tree protection 
6 - soft and hard landscaping and boundary treatments (including replacement trees) 
7 - replacement landscaping 
8 - external lighting 
9 - visibility splays 
10 - parking and turning space 
11 - bin storage area 
12 - access width, drainage and surfacing 
13 - surface water drainage 
14 - archaeology 
14 - removal of permitted development rights 
 
 
 

54


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/01973/FULM: Erection of 25 no. dwellings and associated infrastructure
	A2 18/01599/OUTM: Erection of 9 dwellings including associated access and parking arrangements (Outline - means of access and layout for approval)
	A3 18/02002/FUL: Conversion and extension of existing building to one residential dwelling



Minutes of the meeting


303

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 8 January 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Boam, R Canny, J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys 
and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, R Johnson, S McKendrick and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mrs S Grant, Miss E Mattley, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor and Mrs M Meredith

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

44. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillors J G Coxon and G Jones declared a non pecuniary interested in item A1, 
application number 18/01973/FULM as members of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council.

Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
18/01599/OUTM having been lobbied without influence and having attended a parish 
council meeting where this item had been discussed.  

Councillor R Adams declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A2, application number 18/01599/OUTM.

Councillor N Smith declared a non pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
18/02002/FUL as the ward member.  He would leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item.

45. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

47. 18/01973/FULM: ERECTION OF 25 NO. DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members, and explained that an 
additional letter of representation had been received since the update sheet had been 
printed which set out objections on the basis of increased density, the fact that the 
proposals represented a new application and that some of the original assessments 



304

Chairman’s initials

required updating.  She advised that no new material objections had been raised in this 
letter.

Mr M McCrea, objector, addressed the meeting. He expressed concerns regarding the 
percentage increase in the number of dwellings, the various modifications to the layout of 
the site, traffic, flooding and sewage capacities, the impact of additional traffic on Butt 
Lane, and the fact that conditions imposed by the planning inspector who permitted the 
original application on appeal had not been observed.  

Mr I Pickering, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He explained that the revised 
proposals entirely fit within original boundary of site and the aim was to improve the 
housing mix on the site.  He added that the required infrastructure had been put in place 
in order to avoid any flooding issues.  

Cllr S McKendrick, ward member, addressed the meeting.  She expressed concerns 
regarding the intensification of the development, the fact that site was now outside the 
limits to development, vehicle movements on and off site, the impact upon Butt Lane, 
highways concerns expressed by local residents, local reports of flooding and the 
adequacy of drainage.  She emphasised the need ensure conditions were clear and 
detailed to ensure adequate public transport provision, sufficient wheel cleaning, the 
development of a construction vehicle movement scheme, an adequate drainage scheme 
and consideration of some traffic control measures.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the proposed conditions to be 
imposed should permission be granted, the impact on the density of the site, the fact that 
the site was now outside the limits to development, the proximity and coalescence of 
Woodville, the planning inspector’s comments when permitting the original application at 
appeal, the improved housing mix, whether there was any  loss of the area of separation 
and the possibility to extend provision at Blackfordby school.

Councillor N Smith emphasised that any future extension to the school should be in 
keeping with the existing building. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M Specht and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.  

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit the application (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams Against
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Coxon Against
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager.



305

Chairman’s initials

48. 18/01599/OUTM: ERECTION OF 9 DWELLINGS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS 
AND PARKING ARRANGEMENTS (OUTLINE - MEANS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT 
FOR APPROVAL)

The Planning and Development Team Manager referred members to the update sheet 
and clarified that the comments had been received from Hugglescote and Doningon le 
Heath Parish Council.

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding safe access and egress,   the fact that the application site was now in a 
conservation area, the width of the access and the negative impact on the character of the 
conservation area.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the concerns regarding the width of 
the access, landscaping matters, the possible options relating to bin collection, and the 
fact that should the conditions not be met, any subsequent variation application would be 
subject to fill consultation with the ward member and the parish council, and there was the 
opportunity for the application to be reported back to the Planning Committee if deemed 
necessary.  

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and  seconded by 
Councillor G Jones, with the inclusion of a note to the applicant in respect of the proposed 
kerb  edging on the private drive.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams Against
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Rachel Canny Against
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager subject to a note to the applicant in respect of the proposed 
kerb edging on the private drive.

49. 18/02002/FUL: CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO ONE 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

Being the ward member whose ward was affected by the application, Councillor N Smith 
left the meeting prior to consideration of this item and took no further part in the meeting.

Councillor R Ashman took the chair.
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.



306

Chairman’s signature

Mr A Large, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He highlighted that the site was 
within the limits to development in a sustainable village and a new use of the building was 
required to ensure its future use.  He added that there were no objections from statutory 
consultees and he asked members to follow the officer’s recommendation.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the current condition of the site, 
visibility splays at the junction and the options and implications of the removal of permitted 
development rights. 

Subject to the removal of permitted developments rights, the officer’s recommendation 
was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor R Adams.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the removal of 
permitted development rights.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.58 pm


